-—= IE I KK B

IN—=Y R B
PARTS LIST

JW-8BLA-30-3
JW-28BLA-30-3

=

f‘xﬂl(o SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO.,LTD.




H X

CONTENTS

Page
EHR. EAR e 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER
:}Fﬁi%\ q::]:ﬁij;g ....................................... 3.4
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
KR AR T—— e 5, 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL
e, 'j_l)_ ....................................... 7.8
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
FEUBT FEYEE e 9 10
FEED DOG, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
ﬁqiﬁ(;ﬁ)\“{:ﬁm ....................................... 11,12
HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT), HOOK DRIVING SHAFT
jj-:?:tla(z—r_) ....................................... 13, 14
HOOK SADDLE (LEFT)
FHIFAHR 0 erereesesesssaressecesaeeiaanenanenen 15,16
TENSION BRACKET '
EEJ%*E(/J\) ....................................... 17, 18
TENSION BRACKET (SMALL)
?ﬁai%k*ﬁl VR RBEE 0 eeeireseiiciiiisiiiirsi e e 19, 20
PRESSER BAR SPRING, BOBBIN WINDER
ST 3000 v daShG SURSRE CSERRER Nl B uaRy 21, 22
ACCESSORIES 1
HFEERZ e 23, 24
ACCESSORIES 2
BIBES,  eesesessasaeeeecsaiesaee s 25. 26
PARTS AVAILABLE AT EXTRA CHARGE
ERaaSze s s v e wommmn s 2 siealt 5 S £ 27

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS




HiR. L
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER




HiR. £k
FACE PLATE, ARM TOP COVER

Lee ] |
| o
No. | B@ES |9 |7 |HE R DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. g 2| QTY
? ¥
1 |70079 * |k 1 |ER FACE PLATE
2 |11570 * | x| 1 |EibkdHtl THUMB SCREW 13/64X32 L=7.0
3 |70080 * | | 1 |EiRRE FAGCE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
4 |10597 # | x| 2 |EHRARELSOHRKC SCREW 1/8X40 L=3.3
5 18004 * | k|1 | EiR(#) ARM CAP (REAR)
6 |10704 * | % | 1 |EiREAl SCREW 3/16X28 L=65
7 110703 | k| 1 | ERTvr— WASHER
8 (19106 Ll I R e 1% € ) LUBRICATING OIL CUP (REAR)
9 (7041 * | % | 1 |FAnavs @) EHhl SCREW 1/8X44 L=7.0
10 [18104 ® | * | 1 |[FAAINELH(ER)TTILE OIL PAD
11 [70181 * | * 1 | OIL WICK
12 170186 x| % | 1 |Ez—nq4F VINYL TUBE
13 [70182 * | * LI i OIL WICK
14 {70187 * | * 1 |[Ez—igF VINYL TUBE
15 |70614C * x| 1 |HREBSLHATF ) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION BRACKET COMPLETE
16 |150326 | | 1 |REZLAFAFOE TENSION STUD
17 |20019 x| x| 2 |FFD TENSION DISC
18 |20020 = | x| 1 |HA—mD TENSION RELEASE DISC
19 |70095 | % | 1 |@BETILYT TENSION SPRING
20 |20021 * | | 1 |REEFHFO—LvbFyk(A) [TENSION THUMB NUT (A)
21 |20025 * | * 1 |RESHRFFIERBT TENSION STUD THREAD GUIDE
22 |10652 | x| 1 [RB\FOLEFVE NUT
23 |70081 * | x| 1 | E#(ED ARM CAP (FRONT)
24 10704 % | % 1 | E#WEL SCREW 3/16X28 L=6.5
25 |10703 * | * 1 | EfRTyiv— WASHER
26 |70082 ® || 1 |FAnE 90D ~ |LUBRICATING OIL CUP (FRONT)
27 70115 * | *| 1 |AANESEDITILE OIL PAD
28 |70180 3 I I T B OIL WICK
29 |70185 | 1 |Ez—s5q4F VINYL TUBE
30 [70111 * | * 1 [RERBHT BOBBIN WINDER THREAD GUIDE
31 (8040 ¥ | % | 1 [RERBEHSLESHRUE SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0
32 (30025 %] 1 |Tyie— WASHER
33 |70092 * | * 1 |7—Lhig ARM OIL PLUG
34 |70669 | - 1 |#HiR THROAT PLATE
34 |70770-04 - x| 1 |&HR 1/4" THROAT PLATE 1/4”
35 | 6031-01 - *| 1 [$HRiEHHC SCREW 11/64X40 1.=8.3
35 | 6031-01 * | - 2 |#HRiEHRC SCREW 11/64X40 1=8.3
36 |73007 - | 1 |&EROKLC SET SCREW 11/64X40 L=5.4
37 |73008 -l x| 1 |E> THROAT PLATE STOP
38 |70119 * 1 AR (E) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
38 |70218 - *| 1 |AREI1/47 BED SLIDE (LEFT) 1/4"
39 |70120 x| -1 1 |AHRE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
39 |70224 -1 x| 1 |ARGE)/4 BED SLIDE (RIGHT) 1/4”
40 [10667 * | % 1 |AREY BED SLIDE STOP
41 110668 * | * 1 |BRATUY BED SLIDE STOP SPRING
42 73011 - * 1 |=ELiR BED SLIDE (FRONT)
43 |[13085 - %] 1 |ZELikHHEL SCREW 13/64X32 L=4.3
44 173003 x| x| 3 |EAHYF(P10) BALL OILER ($10)
45 30046 * | * 1 [F—RELLSHEHL SCREW M4X0.7 L=4.0
46 |30137 * | * 2 | EREXREA) MACHINE SUPPORTING BOLT
47 |143657 * | | 1 |REFHFSFVE RATCHET .
48 |153672 * | % 1 |%#&E=FEFO—LvykFvH(B) |TENSION THUMB NUT (B)
49 |70214-01 * | ® 1 |EURRTI T SPRING
50 |[73011C * | % 1 |BUR-AFY 5 (40) BED SLIDE (FRONT) & SPRING




MRZHE, IRt

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

-8BLA-30-3

—-28BLA-30-3

—-8BLA-30-3

_ >29

-28BLA-30-3

{

~8BLA-30-3




HAE. PR S

PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

) 1
Ne.| BRES 2|7 | ug i DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. é § QTyY ’
il
1 |70027 * | - 1 |#ELXE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
1 |70201 = | * 1 |#tHELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
2 |70028 * | *x 1 |#HELXEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
3 |10728 # [ % | 1 | QIL WICK
4 |70029 * | 1 |#HELEE DRl SCREW 6.75X24 1L=19.5
5 |70022 * | % 1 |$#tiERE : NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION STUD
6 [10726 % | * 1 | OIL WICK
7 (10532 * | x| 2 |¢hEfaEiHhl PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=9.0
8 {70023 * | - 1 |4t NEEDLE BAR
8 70230 | *| 1 |4HE 1/4 NEEDLE BAR 1/4
9 [N3329 * | - 1 |8 DYX3 #29 NEEDLE DY X3 #29
9 [N3329 -|*| 2 |8 DYXx3 #29 NEEDLE DY X3 #29
10 |70025 #| - | 1 [#tikoHRl SCREW 3/16X32 L=55
10 |70025 - *| 2 [kl SCREW 3/16X32 L=55
11 |70030 x| x| 1 [45— NEEDLE BAR LOCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET
12 [15055 x| = | 1 |15—ILiksHtal SCREW 1/64X32 L=9.0
13 |70024 * | - | 1 |#HERE NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
14 |10534 * [ -1 1 |EHEREE SCREW 2.25X48 L=2.6
15 (70006 % | % 1 |EAE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
16 |10761 * % | 1 [ERELHHL SCREW 6.75X24 1=11.0
17 |10538 * | * 1 [HREBAIL(L) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)
18 l10761 | x| 2 HEZEANILIEHHRUC SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
19 |70032 * | * 1 |[#HXHEER PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE LEVER
20 |10662 | x| 1 |#&HRL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
21 |70033 ® |k 1 |[§AERsE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
22 |10545 * | * 1 | |AEREhR0 PINCH SCREW 11/64X32 L=14.0
23 |10548 x| 1 |#HigazEhtHHRL SCREW 6.75X24 L=8.1
24 |70034 x| * 1 ||xEEEYT PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET
25 [70035 * | x| 1 [IRRERYTHERL PINCH SCREW 3/16X32 L=13.7
26 |10538 * | % 1 |HEAIL(F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
27 |70031 * | x| 1 |[HAE PRESSER BAR
28 170378 * | * 1 xRy — HOLDER
29 |70114 * | - 1 [5HBX LIFTING PRESSER FOOT -
29 {70270 - *]| 1 [#8Z 1/4 LIFTING PRESSER FOOT: -1/4
30 (70379 * [ % | 1 [WxERLT—1EHHl PINCH SCREW 3.4X36 L=10.0
31 20272 ¥ [ | 1 [x&Ryd—ibHtaltiys  |NUT
32 |10677 * [ ®1 1 [Tyvie— WASHER
33 |70014 * | * 1 |5 E LIFTING ECCENTRIC
34 (10754 * | x| 1 [HEEEAFEFHLHC PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
35 |70015 ® | x| 1 |igEd LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
36 [10514 * | x| 2 [EARL LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
37 |15053 ¥ =) 1 [#E#E R SCREW STUD
38 [10728 | x| 1 | OIL WICK
39 10517 * | * 1 | RCHvh NUT
40 (70038 * | * 1 [KOFERE(K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
41 |70036 x| 1 K= LIFTING BELL GRANK
42 (10559 % | % 1 [KoFikHiL SCREW 4.5%32 L=8.0
43 |70037 * |+ 1 |KOFEEEUN VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
44 {70039 * | - 1 |hifxE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
44 (70202 -] * 1 |z VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
45 |10728 * | -1 1 [ OIL WICK
46 |70671 -1 1 |z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
46 |70682-04 - *| 1 |[b§@Z 1/4” VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 1/4”
47 (141158 * | % 1 |[hiEziEsHikl SCREW 11/64X40 L=1.3
48 |70219-01 * | - 1 |[ZaH—H—F FINGER GUARD
48 |70219-02 - *=| 1 |2q42H-H—-F 1/4" FINGER GUARD 1/4"
49 8111 * | * 1 |24 H—H—FiE&HHal SCREW 1/8X44 L=36
50 |70056 ® [ %[ 1 |EELSE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME CRANK
51 [10754 x| * 1 |EEELESERE PINCH SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0
52 |13134 * | * 1 |E#HoyrERC HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=12.0
53 [10586 * | * 1 [EHEDVFERC vk NUT
54 |70055 ® [ | 1 [ EEYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT
55 |70188 * | x| 1 g T VINYL TUBE
56 |11876C |+ | 1 | EXYFHE D SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
57 11877 *| | 1 |EXEYERE SLIDE BLOCK o
58 (11876 * | * 1 | EEUVEREEHRL SLIDE BLOCK STUD
59 |10581 * | * 1 | EEYEAEE 4CiEHHl |SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0

_4_




RN\ T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL




KN\ T—1)—
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, HAND WHEEL

@ 1
No. | MRES |5 |9 | ¥&E ERES DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | L | S| QTY
B3
1 1
1 |70018 *| x| 1 |KH THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
2 |7001% ® | ok 1 | KEE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD
3 |11042 * [ % 1 OIL WICK
4 10571 ¥ | * | 2 |KFEEVESHRC SCREW 6.75X24 1=20.0
5 |20172 * | * 2 | 7—LTLiz CAP
6 [70020 * | * 1| RKFfaz THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD
7 |10728 =8 B R T o OIL WICK
8 |70021 * | x| 1 |SHEEERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
9 [70017 ¥ | x| 1 [959F—2avhi NEEDLE BAR CRANK
10 |70399 * | ok 1 |[E&ERHRL SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=18.0
12 [10571-G * | | 1 |ikHhl SCREW 6.75X24 1=20.0
13 [10523 * | * 1 |#HEERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD
14 |10726 * | * 1 [ OIL WICK
15 |10524 # | x| 1 | #HEREREIESHRU(R) SCREW 6.75X24 L=6.5
16 |70016 * | | 1 [$EERECLEHRLGE) SCREW 6.75X24 L=3.5
17 [10563 * | % 1 | EFBALEDT Y — WASHER
18 |70007 * | x| 1 | EBERASLED ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
19 (10729 * | % 1 iR OIL WICK
20 |10725 * [ * 1 | E#ARL (B IR OIL PAD
21 [10571 * | | 1 | E#ARLENIEHRC SCREW 6.75X24 =200
22 |70013 ¥ | % | 1 |PEIETFHA FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
23 |10639-G * | * 1 | EThLGERORL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
24 |10766-G * | * 1 |ikEHHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0
25 |70012 ® [ | 1 | EE#EOVR LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNEGTION
26 |70112 * | 1 |HRE&ELY— BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING GEAR
27 |10766 * | x| 2 [ik&HRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=1.0
28 |[70009 | % 1 | LEhRRE A% () ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING:(FRONT)
29 (10725 * | % | 1 | EBRRIASIL TR OIL PAD
30 |10522 * | * 1 | EEdALIESRE SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
31 |70046 ® [ %] 1 | K¥y— HAND WHEEL DRIVING GEAR
32 |70040 * | * 1 | REY—LLEERHRC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
33 |[12388 * | * 1 | K¥v—1kdHhl SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
34 |35405 ® | x| 1 hE— ARM CROSS SHAFT GEAR
35 |10658 * | * 1 |hFr—ikoHhal SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5
36 |10566 | *| 1 [IEHROHBC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
37 [10577 * | * 1 [NUFF—U—dhiEHhl SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
38 |70043 x| * | 1 |NnUET—=—Ri A5l ARM CROSS SHAFT BUSHING
39 [10725 | *| 1 |ZTILR OIL FELT
40 |10519 ® | * 1 |NRT—=—RiA2ILIEHIL |SCREW 6.75X24 L=17.5
41 |35412 ¥ | k| 3 |OFYFRIULITEY HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING PLUNGER
42 |35413 | *| 3 |OSyFARIYLYT HAND WHEEL DISENGAGING SPRING
43 {70041 * | x| 1 |NnUEF—y— HAND WHEEL
44 |35407 E3 BT I VAV S T By ST A 1M SCREW 1/4X32
45 |70044 ¥ x| 1 |NUFFT—Y—H59FiR HAND WHEEL ENGAGING PLATE
46 (12122 ¥ | * | 4 [NAKRF=U—0FZvFHEHHRL |SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.5
47 70042 * | * 1 N ET—U— ARM CROSS SHAFT
48 {70010 ¥ | | 1 | E#AGFRIASIL () ARM SHAFT CENTER BUSHING (REAR)
49 10725 x| * 1 | LA TILE OIL PAD
50 |10571 * [ | 1 | E#hALIEDHRC SCREW 6.75X24 L=14.0
51 (15038 * | % 1 |#HEEEE D hg CAP




L#Eh, T—1)—
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY




L J—1)—

ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

[y |
1 o =
No.| &&= | § | L Wi 24 DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| 3 | 2 QryY
| I
1 |70008 x| % 1 | LE#h ARM SHAFT
2 |70662 ® | * 1| F—U—(8) MACHINE PULLEY COMPLETE
3 |27181 * [ *| 2 |F—)—1eHHal SCREW M8X1.25 L=20.0
4 110577 * | ¥ 1 |F—)—\Lal SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
8 |10464-WH | * | * 1 |FA3 Ak CONNECTION BELT
9 110569 * | * 1 | EALRT—1— ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY
10 |10574 * | * 2 | F—=y—=ng ARM SHAFT CONNECTION BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
11 |10761 * | * 1 | EAWRT—Y—ZEHROHL [SET SCREW 6.75X24 L=11.0
12 |10524-G ® | * 1 |[fEERHHQLCIEHRE SCREW 6.75%24 L=65
13 |10571-G * | * 1 [kt SCREW 6.75X24 L=20.0
14 |70047 * | * 1 |FZavyk FEED DRIVING CONNECTION
16 |10728 * | % 1 [ OIL WICK
17 |70049C ¥ [ % | 1 [EYEE-ZYHAGE) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE
18 |70050 * | % 1 |EYHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
19 {70049 ® | % 1 |[#EYhALLEE FLANGE
20 |11095 * [ | 1 EYHLTEEHR FRICTION PLATE
21 |11096 ¥ | x| 2 [FEYHLTEIRLEORC SCREW 3/16X40 L=11.0
22 111093 * | % 1 [E@E#RHHBE SET SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
23 11094 * | * 1 |iksHRl SCREW 3/16X32 L=105
24 12067 * | * 2 |ZA4F+—1kHRl SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
25 11097 * | % 2 |EYALEESAT— LINING METAL
26 |70051 * | % 1 |iB&hLiA FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISG
27 |11099 * x| 1 [{RELYLTZT)YT SPRING
28 |70052 * | % 1 | LYy COLLAR
29 |10639 * | % 1 |E@&RHHL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0
30 |10566 * | * 2 |EHRhL SCREW 1/4X32 L=55
31 |70054 * | * 1 [#BLBRE FEED REGULATING STUD
32 |12383 * | % 1 |BELRT) Y SPRING
33 (70053 * [+ 1 [ELREV LA BUSHING
1 34-|15076 * | % 1 |[RYBLERYEY RETAINING SPRING
35 |70155 * | % 1 | FAWLRNT—— SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY
36 |10574 * | * 1 |F—=y—=y SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY SPRING FLANGE
37 |10611 * | * 1 | FAIRT—)—i SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COLLAR
38 [10612 | %| 2 [ikHRL SCREW 1/4X32 L=105
39 |70153 * | * 1 | TR =)=tk SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
40 |70154 * | * 1 | FRALRT—)—FfiHl ADJUSTING SCREW 5/32X40 L=3.6
41 {70169 * || 1 | FAUM—)—HwIEREY |STUD
42 (10581 * | *x 1 |[1EHHAL SCREW 7/32X32 L=1.0
43 10616 * | % 1 | FALRT——#& SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER
44 110613 * | % 1 | FRIWNT—U—HEES STUD
45 110581 * | % 1 [iEHHl SCREW 7/32X32 L=7.0
46 |10620 % | % 1 | FTRWRT——EYE SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN
47 10618 * | % 1 |[FARAIRT—U—EEE CONNECTING LINK
48 (10619 * | * 1 |FRIWNT—Y—=RF T SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH SPRING
49 (10617 * | % 1 | FAIRTF——R SAFETY CLUTGH THROW-IN LATCH
50 |70139 | x| 1 |m=E HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK RATCHET
51 10639 | x| 1 [@ERHBC SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=80
52 10766 * [+ 1 |ik&Hdal SCREW 1/4X32 |=7.0
53 |13046 * | * 1 |[#LRa HOOK DRIVING SHAFT LOCK STUD
54 |15076 * | * 1 |[fLRaEuUE STOP
55 |13047 ¥ | x| 1 HRLRELZATYLST SPRING
56 |13045 * | % 1 |[#|BLR4v s SOCKET
57 |10568 * | % 1 |#&ELYy RETAINING RING
58 |10567 * | * 2 |\ EEARTFULYT ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING
59 {70652 * | * 1 | E#AFYThT— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER
60 |23637 * | * 2 | EEARFY S HS—1EHHL |SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5
61 | 70651 * | * 1 | L8R T7TYTr—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE
62 |20171 * | * 1 |FARP@11) . |RUBBER CAP
63 [50109 x| x| 3 | EEATYLTH—RIEHAL |SCREW 3/16X32 L=17.0

_8_




